

67370-0

67370-0

No. 67370-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, FKA THE BANK OF NEW  
YORK as Successor in interest to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA  
as Trustee for STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE  
INVESTMENTS II INC. BEAR STERNS ALT-A Trust 2005-9,  
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-9,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTTY'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington  
corporation,

Respondent.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SCOTTY'S  
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

---

Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC  
Brittenae Pierce, WSBA #34032  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034  
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Respondent Scotty's General  
Construction, Inc.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE RELEVANT TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The <i>Bain</i> decision nullifies BNY Mellon’s argument that MERS should have been joined in the Scotty’s lien foreclosure lawsuit.....	3
B. Because <i>Bain</i> nullifies BNY Mellon’s only arguments properly before this Court, the Court should affirm dismissal of BNY Mellon’s complaint. ....	5
IV. CONCLUSION .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

*Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.*, --- Wn.2d ---,  
285 P.3d 34 (2012). ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6

**Statutes**

RCW 60.04.171 ..... 4, 5  
RCW 61.24.005(2) ..... 4

**Court Rules**

RAP 9.12 ..... 6
